No. 384, A.]

## [Published April 27, 1917. CHAPTER 125

AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (6) of section 20.01 of the statutes, relating to clerks of the assembly.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senute and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (6) of section 20.01 of the statutes, a new paragraph to be numbered and to read: (20.01) (6) (e) One clerk, to be known as a photostat operator, who shall be expert in the operation of a photostat and shall have some knowledge of the electrical voting machine, five dollars per day.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication as of January 10, 1917.

Approved April 25, 1917.

No. 305, S.]

## [Published April 27, 1917. CHAPTER 126

AN ACT to create subsection 3a of Chapter 296 of the laws of Wisconsin of 1913, relating to the establishment and maintenance of public library systems in counties having a population of one hundred and fifty thousand or more.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby added to Chapter 296 of the laws of Wisconsin of 1913, a new subsection to read: (Chapter 296, Laws of 1913). Section 3a. The county clerk of each such county shall make a report to the county board at its annual November meeting next succeeding the passage of this act and at each annual November meeting thereafter, covering the year ending October first, preceding, showing in detail the amount and proportion of the money expended by the county for such library system in each town, village and city under the provisions hereof. The county board shall thereupon determine the proportionate amount to be raised and paid by each such town, village and city to reimburse the county for the money so advanced. Within ten days after such determination the county clerk of each county shall certify to the clerk of and charge to each such town. village and city the amount so advanced. Each such town, city and village shall levy a tax sufficient to reimburse the county for such advances to be collected as other taxes and paid into the county treasury. If any town, city or village shall fail to raise

244

[Space for description of property.]

This policy is made and accepted subject to the foregoing stipulations and conditions, and to the stipulations and conditions printed on the back hereof, which are hereby made a part of this policy, together with such other provisions, stipulations and conditions as may be indorsed hereon or added hereto as herein provided.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Company has executed and attested these presents.

[Space for date and for signatures and titles of officers and agent.]

٠

without compensation for loss resulting from interruption of business or manufacture, for the term of.....

.....

against all DIRECT LOSS AND DAMAGE BY FIRB and by removal from premises endangered by fire, except as herein

Provided, to an amount not exceeding......Dollars,

to the following described property while located and contained as described herein, or pro rata for five days at each proper place to which any of the property shall necessarily be removed for preservation from fire, but not elsewhere, to wit: and pay over such money to the county the county board shall have authority to compel such payment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1917.

No. 22, S.]

[Published April 28, 1917.

## CHAPTER 127

AN ACT to repeal sections 1941-42 to 1941-60, inclusive, and section 1941-62, and to create section 1941x, of the statutes, relating to the standard fire insurance policy.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1941-42 to 1941-62 of the statutes, except section 1941-61, are repealed.

SECTION 2. There are added to the statutes two new sections to be numbered and to read: Section 1941x. The commissioner of insurance shall prepare and file in his office a printed form in b'ank cf a policy of file insurance, containing the provisions, agreements and conditions specified herein; and such form shall be known as the "Standard Fire Insurance Policy of the state of Wisconsin." Such policy form shall correspond in all respects to the samp'e hereto attached

Section 1941-62. Every fire insurance policy issued in this state shall have attached thereto a clause providing that the policy to which it is attached will cover the property insured against damage resulting from lightning whether fire ensues or not. Failure to attach such clause shall not relieve the company issuing the policy from liability for such damage.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved April 25, 1917.

No. 541, S.]

[Published April 28, 1917.

## CHAPTER 128

AN ACT relating to the open season for fishing.

WHEREAS, To alleviate conditions due to the searcity of and high prices for food stuffs, it is deemed expedient and advisable that the right to take of the abundant supply of fish held by the state of Wisconsin in trust for the people be granted to the people earlier than now prescribed by law; therefore

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In addition to the open season now provided by

245